



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION (WP) NO. 2826 OF 2025

Rajendra Govind Sharma and others .Vs. State of Maharashtra, through its
Secretary, Department of Urban Development, Mantralya, Mumbai and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions Court's or Judge's orders.
and Registrar's Orders.

Mr Atul Pande, Advocate for the petitioners
Ms T. H. Khan, AGP for respondent Nos.1 to 5 and 7/State
Ms Neerja Chaube, Advocate for respondent No. 6

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR AND VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.
DATED : AUGUST 07, 2025.

Heard.

2. Learned AGP appearing for respondent Nos.1 to 5 and 7 seeks time to explain in what capacity notice dated 15.04.2025 was issued by the Senior Police Inspector, Police Station Mankapur, Nagpur City and how the name of the Collector appears in such notice.

3. She further submits that she would also point out the provision giving power to Police Officer to issue such notice for removal of encroachment without referring to any notice issued by the Competent Authority or the Local Authority asking the slum dwellers to remove the encroachment.

4. Time of one week is granted.

5. Place this matter on **14.08.2025.**

[VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J]

[ANIL S. KILOR, J.]